
 Agenda

Page 1

Planning Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 3rd August, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  

Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Head of Planning, be 
declared before the application is considered.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)

5. Late Representations  (Pages 9 - 10)

To be circulated at the meeting.

6. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

7. Application S73/2017/0902 - Land at Plots 1, 2 and 3, and part of Plot 4 
Lyons Park, Coundon Wedge Drive  (Pages 11 - 30)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

8. Application FUL/2017/0661 - Land to the east of The Old Fire Station, 
Chetton Avenue  (Pages 31 - 52)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

9. Application OUT/2015/3601 - Land to Rear of 42-68 Wyken Way  (Pages 
53 - 66)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

10. Neighbourhood Plan Submission Draft - Willenhall  (Pages 67 - 132)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

Public Document Pack



Page 2

11. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 133 - 156)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

12. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 26 July 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel, tel: 024 7683 3198

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck, R Bailey, S Bains, G Crookes, 
J McNicholas, C Miks, K Mulhall (Deputy Chair), P Seaman (Chair) and D Skinner

By invitation: Councillor L Bigham

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 13 

July 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor P Seaman (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall (Deputy Chair) 

Other Members: Councillors A Khan, Lakha, J Mutton, M Mutton

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: L Albrighton, O Aremu, A Coulthard, C Horton, T Miller

U Patel

Apologies: Councillor R Bailey and D Skinner 

Public Business

16. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mulhall declared an “Other Interest” in the matter referred to in Minute 
24 (Application HH/2017/0707 – 88 and 90 Owenford Road). He withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of this item.

17. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business referred to 
in Minute 26 below relating to “enforcement Report” on the grounds that this 
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 6(a) and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.  

18. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

There were no declarations of contacts.

19. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 15 June 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were signed as a true record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



– 2 –

20. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised the representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application No. Site Minute No. 
FUL/2017/0756 Little Cedars Meadfoot 

Road
22

HH/2017/0707 88 and 90 Owenford 
Road

24

21. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

22. Application FUL/2017/0756 - Little Cedars Meadfoot Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application to demolish the existing building and erection of 
residential building with 11 units (mix of 1 bed and 2 bed units) with external space 
provided for each unit. The application was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 42 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor Lakha, a Binley and Willenhall 
Ward Councillor. Councillor Lakha attended the meeting together with the petition 
spokesperson and spoke in respect of the petition. Councillor J Mutton, also a 
Binley and Willenhall Ward Councillor attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of his objections to the application. A registered speaker attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of her objections to the application. The applicant’s agent 
attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

The late representations report tabled at the meeting provided further clarification 
on the proposal and detailed additional correspondence received and an additional 
condition proposed by the Council’s Drainage Engineer. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/0756 subject to conditions outlined in the report and the late 
representation report and subject to the completion of a legal agreement 
relating to NHS contributions, failure to complete the agreement by 
26/07/2017 may result in the application being refused. 

23. Application FUL/2017/0519 - Edgwick Park Industrial Estate Canal Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the demolition of an existing warehouse to 
develop new commercial units (Class B1, B2, B8) and an indoor go karting facility 
(sui generis use); widening of existing entrance, parking and manoeuvring areas 
and associated landscaping. The go karting track will utilise electric vehicles only. 
The application was recommended for approval. 

Page 4



– 3 –

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 62 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor A Khan, a Foleshill Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Khan and the petition spokesperson attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the petition. The applicant’s agent also attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting, Members 
considered that given the proximity of the residential properties to the site and the 
potential disruption that may be caused by late deliveries, they were minded to 
amend Condition 12 so that ‘no deliveries shall be taken or despatched from the 
site before 07:00 or after 22:00 or at any time on Sunday or Bank/Public Holiday”.  
Furthermore an additional condition was proposed, seconded and adopted by 
Members in relation to the submission of a noise management plan. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/0519 subject to conditions outlined in the report, the amended 
Condition 12 as detailed above and the additional condition in relation to the 
submission of a noise management plan. 

24. Application HH/2017/0707 - 88 and 90 Owenford Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for a two storey rear extensions and loft 
conversions at both 88 and 90 and two storey side extension to 90. The 
application was recommended for refusal for the reasons stated in the report. 

The late representations report provided further clarification on the reasons for 
refusal and detailed an additional reason for refusal. 

Councillor M Mutton, a Radford Ward Councillor attended the meeting with the 
applicant and spoke in support of the application. 

Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting, Members 
proposed that the application be deferred to a future meeting to allow the applicant 
time to submit amended plans in response to concerns about design and to 
ensure that all application formalities such as the bat survey had been dealt with 
appropriately. This was seconded and adopted. Members further proposed, 
seconded and adopted that, if through negotiations an acceptable scheme is 
designed, then the Head of Planning and Regulation be delegated authority to 
approve the scheme subject to conditions. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the consideration of planning application HH/2017/0707 be 
deferred to allow further negotiations on design and consideration of 
ecology to achieve a scheme that meets the development plan 
policies. 

2.  That if an acceptable scheme is designed, authority be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Regulation to issue the decision notice to 
approve the scheme subject to conditions. 

Page 5



– 4 –

3. That if an acceptable scheme is not designed, the application be 
resubmitted to the Planning Committee for determination on 31 
August 2017. 

(Note: Councillor Mulhall left the meeting for the consideration of this item and did 
not take part in the decision making).  

25. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

26. Enforcement Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services and Head of Planning and Regulation, which requested the Committee to 
consider whether or not the City Council as local planning authority should 
instigate the appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning 
control as identified within Table 1 of the report.   

This report was in accordance with the Constitution which requires that all 
planning enforcement actions and prosecutions be authorised by Planning 
Committee.

RESOLVED that Planning Committee:

(1) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services to serve the appropriate  
enforcement and other statutory notices in respect of the following 
properties as identified within Table 1 (Notices and Prosecutions):

(a) 250 Windmill Road
(b) 14 Wren Street
(c) 12 Wren Street
(d) 677 Foleshill Road
(e) 164 & 166 Aldermans Green Road
(f) 20 Matlock Road
(g) 4 Astley Avenue
(h) 15 Astley Avenue
(i) 7 Clinton Road – Section 215 Notice (not Enforcement Notice)
(j) 7 Wappenbury Close
(k) 110a Jobs Lane
(l) Harlequin Court, The Avenue
(m) 244 Birmingham Road
(n) Land rear of 230/232 Leicester Causeway – Enforcement Notice 

and Section 215 Notice
(o) 147 Profitt Avenue
(p) 355 Sewall Highway – Section 215 Notice and/or Enforcement 

Notice
(q) 433 Foleshill Road

Page 6



– 5 –

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services the formal prosecutions of 
the cases set out in Table 1 (Notices & Prosecutions) should 
negotiations fail; and

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services the formal prosecution of 
cases whereby enforcement and other statutory notices as identified 
within Tale 1 (Notices & Prosecutions) have not been complied with, 
and the undertaking of works in default to secure compliance where 
appropriate. 

27. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 5.20 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Late Representations
Planning Committee 3 August 2017

Item 
No. 7

Application No. - S73/2017/0902

Description of Development - Variation of Condition 2 (drawing numbers) and 
Condition 16 (updated noise report) imposed on planning permission reference 
FUL/2016/2397 granted planning approval on 19.12.2016 for the erection of a storage 
and distribution unit (use class B8) with ancillary offices, mezzanine floor, gatehouse, 
plant and associated infrastructure including service yard, internal roads, parking, 
vehicle pick-up/drop-off, landscaping, boundary treatment, hardstanding and related 
works.

Site Address - Land at Plots 1, 2 and 3, and part of Plot 4 Lyons Park Coundon 
Wedge Drive

Consultation 
One additional neighbour representation received raising an objection to the application.  
No new issues raised. 

CCC Lighting Team – lighting design complies with statutory guidelines.

Appraisal
The table on page 15 included within the appraisal section of the report should be 
amended.  With reference to the site plan, the amendment should read ‘Revised car 
park layout including amendment to the position of the bus stop and taxi drop off area’.

Item 
No. 8

Application No. - FUL/2017/0661

Description of Development - Erection of 8 dwellings (6 two storey dwellings and 2 
bungalows) with associated landscaping, parking and access

Site Address - Land to the east of The Old Fire Station Chetton Avenue

Appraisal
In order to overcome concerns received relating to anti-social behaviour, the applicant 
has provided a revised location plan indicating adjoining land to the south-west as edged 
blue, meaning it is under the same ownership, and proposes a new lockable security 
gate between the rear wall to plot 3 and the fence to the western edge of the footpath 
leading to the nursery. Officers have sought to alleviate concerns raised in this regard 
and consider this to be acceptable.

On page 33 of the agenda the word ‘estate.’ has been omitted from the sentence.  For 
clarity the sentence should read:

a) Loss of attractive open space/green space which provides an attractive entrance to 
the Daimler Green estate. Importance has been placed on g
[...]
ecological, 
highway, design and amenity issues and does not act as a precedent for a decision on 
this site. 

Page 10



Planning Committee Report 

Planning Ref:  S73/2017/0902 

Site:  Land at Lyons Park, Coundon Wedge Drive 

Ward: Bablake  

Applicant: Goodman Real Estate 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (drawing numbers) and Condition 
16 (updated noise report) imposed on planning  
permission reference FUL/2016/2397 granted planning  
approval on 19.12.2016 for the erection of a storage and  
distribution unit (use class B8) with ancillary offices,  
mezzanine floor, gatehouse, plant and associated  
infrastructure  

Case Officer: Rebecca Grant 
 

SUMMARY 
The application relates to the former Jaguar Cars site at Browns Lane.  Planning 
permission was granted on 24th November 2016 for the erection a distribution unit with 
ancillary offices and associated infrastructure.  This application proposes to vary two 
conditions imposed upon this planning permission. Condition 2 relates to approved 
drawing numbers and Condition 16 relates to a noise report, the variation is sought in 
order to make minor changes to the approved scheme which in turn requires an alteration 
to the noise mitigation. 
 

KEY FACTS 

Reason for report to 
committee: 

Representations from more than 5 properties 

Conditions proposed to be 
varied: 

Condition 2 relates to drawing numbers and Condition 16 
relates to the approved noise report 

What do the changes to 
Condition 2 relate to? 

Introduction of second floor mezzanine, alteration to the 
layout of the car park, minor alterations to the elevational 
appearance of the unit 

What do the changes to 
Condition 16 relate to? 

Updated noise report to take account of alterations to car 
park, introduction of mezzanine level and planning 
approval at Highfield House.   

Are there any changes to 
the approved reversing 
alarms at night? 

No – the previous application proposed no tonal 
reversing alarms at night.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 

 The proposal is high quality design improving the character of the area 

 The proposal will not adversely impact upon highway safety 

 The proposal will not adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbours 

 The proposal accords with Policies OS3, OS4, OS5, OS9, EM2, EM3, EM4, EM6, 
EM9, EM9, AM1, AM3, AM9, AM12, AM22, BE1, BE2, BE20, BE21, GE1, GE11, 
GE14 and GE15 of the Coventry Development Plan 2001, together with the aims of 
the NPPF. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



BACKGROUND 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
The application relates to full planning permission reference FUL/2016/2397 which granted 
consent for a distribution unit in November last year.   
 
This S73 application seeks to vary Condition 2 and Condition 16 of planning permission 
FUL/2016/2397 relating to the approved documents and plans and the approved noise 
report. 
 
The application proposes the following amendments: 

1. The introduction of second floor plant level/mezzanine alongside external building 
alteration; 

2. Alterations to the northern car park and internal highway arrangement, including: 

 Bus stops to be moved to the south west end to ensure safe movement of the 
staff within the site; 

 Car park layout to be re-planned to allow bus route to run around the perimeter 
roadway of car park and to create safer pedestrian routes; and 

 Island design revised to allow for better circulation of HGV’s; and  
3. Updated Noise Assessment to take into account the alterations to the northern car 

park, introduction of mezzanine floor area and planning approval at Highfield 
House.  

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application relates to part of the former Jaguar Cars site at Browns Lane in Allesley.  
That part of the site set aside for employment development has been re-named as Lyons 
Park and this application is for a site which occupies an area of 12.75 hectares.   
 
The site is
[...]
cation proposes the development of an area of urban green space for 8 brick 
built dwellings with pitched roofs (6 two storey properties and 2 bungalows). Each 
property would benefit from 2 off-street car parking spaces, a private rear garden and 
landscaping to the front of the site. An open landscaped area is also proposed within 
the site and further landscaping is proposed to the perimeter of the site. The proposal 
will develop a site previously identified for development and it is considered that the 
development will be of high quality design, respecting the adjacent locally listed building 
and will not significantly adversely impact upon highway safety or upon the amenity of 
neighbours. The development will also assist in delivering the city’s housing needs. 
 
KEY FACTS 

Reason for report to 
committee: 

Representations from more than 5 properties 

Current use of site: Public open space 

Number of dwellings: 8 (6 two storeys; 2 bungalows) 

Car Parking: 2 spaces per dwelling 

Access:  The existing access from Chetton Ave will be utilised 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement requiring £4,000 as a compensatory measure 
for the loss of urban greenspace towards  general infrastructure improvements to the 
nearest Public Open Space, Radford Recreation Ground, which may include new 
benches, bins, and trees. Failure to complete the agreement by 07/08/2017 may result 
in the application being refused.   
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

 The proposal will develop a site previously identified for development and it is 
considered that the development will be of high quality design and will not 
significantly adversely impact upon highway safety or upon the amenity of 
neighbours. The development will also assist in delivering the city’s housing needs. 

 The proposal accords with policies OS4, OS6, OS10, EM4, EM5, EM6, H2, H9, 
H12, AM1, AM22, BE2, BE14, BE20, BE21
[...]
in writing by the local planning authority. The replacement gate/s shall 
be installed on site prior to the occupation of any of the hereby approved houses. 
  

Reason: In the interests of safety and security for residents, in accordance with 
Policy BE21 of the Coventry Development Plan 2001. 

 
 

Page 61



 
 

13. The houses hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until the 6m wide 
shared surface access from Wyken Way and the car parking and manoeuvring 
areas indicated on the approved drawings have been provided and thereafter 
those areas shall be kept marked out and available for such use at all times 
  

Reason: To ensure adequate off-street car parking and servicing facilities in the 
interests of both highway safety and visual amenity in accordance with Policies AM19 & 
AM22 of the Coventry Development Plan 2001. 
 
 
Location Plan 
WW41 Proposed Plan  

Page 62

http://planning.coventry.gov.uk/portal/servlets/AttachmentShowServlet?ImageName=1242659
http://planning.coventry.gov.uk/portal/servlets/AttachmentShowServlet?ImageName=1352566


P
age 63



Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT

Report to
Planning Committee
03/08/2017

Report of
Head of Planning and Regulation

Title
Neighbourhood Plan Submission Draft – Willenhall

Applicant
Willenhall Neighbourhood Forum

Ward
Binley & Willenhall

1.0 Purpose of the Report
1.1 To note the submission of the Willenhalll Neighbourhood Plan and agree the 

statutory requirement to publicise and invite comment. 

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 To note the formal submission draft of the Willenhall Neighbourhood Plan made by 

the Willenhall Neighbourhood Forum (see appendix 1);
2.2 To agree publicity and invite comments for a period of six weeks in line with 

Regulation 16 of the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations;
2.3 To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation to submit all 

representations and documentation to the examiner following the completion of the 
period of publicity.

3.0 Information/Background
3.1 The 2011 Localism Act introduced a right for communities to draw up a 

Neighbourhood Plan which is supported through national regulatory control. This 
provides an opportunity for local communities to get more actively involved in 
planning in their areas. Local Planning Authorities are expected to play a positive 
role in facilitating and supporting this process.  

3.2 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (sections 61F – 61I) and the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) sets out the 
legislative background. The web based Planning Practice Guidance on 
Neighbourhood Planning gives Central Government Guidance. 

A

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



3.3 On 3 July 2017, Willenhall Neighbourhood Forum submitted their Neighbourhood 
Plan to Coventry City Council. Alongside the draft Neighbourhood Plan itself, they 
also submitted a suite of other documents. These included the Basic Conditions 
Statement, Consultation Statement, and Strategic Environmental Assessment 
(SEA) and Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) Screening. There is now a 
regulatory requirement for the Council to formally publicise and invite comments 
for a period of time in line with Regulation 16. In this case, a period of 6 weeks is 
proposed and is due to commence on 4 August 2017 and end on 15 September 
2017.

3.4 Neighbourhood Development Plans must also be examined by a suitably qualified 
independent person, appointed by the Council and agreed by the qualifying body 
(Neighbourhood Forum). Neighbourhood plans must also pass a referendum of 
local voters by a simple majority. If a plan passes referendum, the Council must 
make (adopt) it, unless it breaches EU obligations or human rights legislation. Work 
is currently being developed to organise the referendum with the Council’s election 
team although the timetable for this would be largely dictated by the outcome of the 
Examination. 

4.0 Legal Consideratio
[...]
ation S73 2017 0902 - Plans

	8 Application FUL/2017/0661 - Land to the east of The Old Fire Station, Chetton Avenue
	Application FUL 2017 0661 - Plans

	9 Application OUT/2015/3601 - Land to Rear of 42-68 Wyken Way
	Application OUT 2015 3601 - Plans

	10 Neighbourhood Plan Submission Draft - Willenhall
	Submitted Neighbourhood Plan for Willenhall (July 2017) - Appendix 1

	11 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 3 

August 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor P Seaman (Chair)

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall (Deputy Chair)
Councillor D Skinner

Other Members: Councillors J Birdi, M Mutton, G Williams

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: O Aremu, R Grant, C Horton, T Miller, U Patel, C Whitehouse

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar and L Bigham 

Public Business

28. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bains declared an “Other Interest” in the matter referred to in Minute 35 
(Application OUT/2015/3601 – Land to Rear of 42-68 Wyken Way) in so far as he 
was involved with the previous application but not the current one. He remained in 
the meeting for the consideration of this item.

Councillor Mulhall declared an “Other Interest” in the matter referred to in Minute 
35 (Application OUT/2015/3601 – Land to Rear of 42-68 Wyken Way). He 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item. 

29. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared contact on the following applications as indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
S73/2017/0902 – Land 
at Plots 1, 2 and 3 and 
part of Plot 4 Lyons 
Park, Coundon Wedge 
Drive

All members of the 
Committee

Councillor Williams and 
the Head of Planning 
and Regulation

FUL/2017/0661 – Land 
to the east of The Old 
Fire Station, Chetton 

Councillor Crookes Objector



– 2 –

Avenue

30. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 were signed as a true record. 

31. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:

Application No. Site Minute No. 
S73/2017/0902 Land at Plots 1, 2 and 3 

and part of Plot 4 Lyons 
Park, Coundon Wedge 
Drive

  33

FUL/2017/0661 Land to the east of The 
Old Fire Station 
Chetton Avenue

  34

OUT/2015/3601 Land to Rear of 42-68 
Wyken Way

  35 

32. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

33. Application S73/2017/0902 - Land at Plots 1, 2 and 3, and part of Plot 4 Lyons 
Park, Coundon Wedge Drive 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for variation of Condition 2 (drawing numbers) and 
Condition 16 (updated noise report) imposed on planning permission reference 
FUL/2016/2397 granted planning approval on 19 December 2016 for the erection 
of a storage and distribution unit (use class B8) with ancillary offices, mezzanine 
floor, gatehouse, plant and associated infrastructure. The application was 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 443 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor Williams, a Bablake Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Williams attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
petition. The petition spokesperson was unable to attend the meeting. In addition, 
Councillor Birdi, also a Bablake Ward Councillor and two registered speakers 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their objections to the application. 
The applicant also attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting, Members 
noted that the application before them did not seek to change the approved no 
tonal reversing alarms at night. For clarification, the current application proposed 
the following amendments: 

1. The introduction of second floor plant level/mezzanine alongside external 
building alteration;



– 3 –

2. Alterations to the northern car park and internal highway arrangement 
including:

 Bus stops to be moved to the south west end to ensure safe 
movement of the staff within the site;

 Car park layout to be re-planned to allow bus route to run around the 
perimeter roadway of car park and to create safer pedestrian routes; 
and 

 Island design revised to allow for better circulation of HGV’s and 
3. Updated Noise Assessment to take into account the alterations to the 

northern car park, introduction of mezzanine floor area and planning 
approval at Highfield House.  

In addition, the late representations document detailed an amendment to the table 
on page 15 included within the appraisal section of the report in relation to the site 
plan which should now read ‘Revised car park layout including amendment to the 
position of the bus stop and taxi drop off area’. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
S73/2017/0902 subject to conditions and the amendment detailed above.

34. Application FUL/2017/0661 - Land to the east of The Old Fire Station, Chetton 
Avenue 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of 8 dwellings (6 two storey 
dwellings and 2 bungalows) with associated landscaping, parking and access. The 
application was recommended for approval subject to conditions.

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 216 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor M Mutton, a Radford Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Mutton attended the meeting together with the petition 
spokesperson and spoke in respect of the petition. The applicant’s agent also 
attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

The Late representations report tabled at the meeting outlined amended and 
additional conditions. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/0661 subject to the conditions outlined in the report and the late 
representations report and the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
requiring £4,000 as a compensatory measure for the loss of urban 
greenspace towards general infrastructure improvements to the nearest 
Public Open Space, Radford Recreation Ground, which may include new 
benches, bins and trees. Failure to complete the agreement by 7 August 
2017 may result in the application being refused.  

35. Application OUT/2015/3601 - Land to Rear of 42-68 Wyken Way 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the demolition of 58 Wyken Way and erection of 
5 houses (outline with access and layout submitted). The application was 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 



– 4 –

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
OUT/2015/3601 subject to conditions outlined in the report. 

(Notes: 1. Councillor Mulhall left the meeting for the consideration of this item and 
did not take part in the decision making. 
2. Councillor Auluck had left the meeting during the consideration of this item and 
did not take part in the decision making.)

36. Neighbourhood Plan Submission Draft - Willenhall 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation which 
requested the Committee to note the submission of the Willenhall Neighbourhood 
Plan and agree the statutory requirement to publicise and invite comment. 

The 2011 Localism Act introduced a right for communities to draw up a 
Neighbourhood Plan which was supported through national regulatory control. 
This provided an opportunity for local communities to get more actively involved in 
planning in their areas. Local Planning Authorities were expected to play a positive 
role in facilitating and supporting this process. 

On 3 July 2017, Willenhall Neighbourhood Forum submitted their Neighbourhood 
Plan to Coventry City Council. Alongside the draft Neighbourhood Plan itself, they 
also submitted supporting documents which included the Basic Conditions 
Statement, Consultation Statement and Strategic Environmental Assessment 
(SEA) and Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) Screening. There was now a 
regulatory requirement for the Council to formally publicise and invite comments 
for a period of time in line with Regulation 16. In this case, a period of 6 weeks 
was proposed and was due to commence on 4 August 2017 and end on 15 
September 2017.

Neighbourhood Development Plans must also be examined by a suitably qualified 
independent person, appointed by the Council and agreed by the qualifying body 
(Neighbourhood Forum). Neighbourhood Plans must also pass a referendum of 
local voters by a simple majority. If a Plan passes the referendum, the Council 
must adopt it, unless it breaches EU obligations or human rights legislation. 
Discussions were currently underway with the Elections Team to organise the 
referendum, however the timetable for this would largely be dictated by the 
outcome of the Examination. 

RESOLVED that the Planning Committee: 

1. Notes the formal submission draft of the Willenhall Neighbourhood 
Plan made by the Willenhall Neighbourhood Forum as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

2. Agrees to publicity and invite comments for a period of six weeks in 
line with Regulation 16 of the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations. 

3. Delegates authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation to submit 
all representations and documentation to the examiner following the 
completion of the period of publicity.  



– 5 –

37. Appeals Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation which 
provided information on appeals lodged and determined in the period 1 April 2017 
to 30 June 2017.

RESOLVED that the Planning Committee:

1. Notes the report.

2. Requests that training on appeals be provided for the Committee at a 
future planning quarterly seminar. 

38. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.55 pm)


